
PS-649 AMENDMENT NO. 1 1 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
 

BY AND BETWEEN 
 
 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 

AND 
 

CAMPBELL-HILL AVIATION GROUP, LLC 
 

TO 
 

PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-649 
 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 made and entered into as of _____________________by and 

between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as “Aviation 
Authority”) and CAMPBELL-HILL AVIATION GROUP, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”). 

 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated March 18, 2021, Consultant agrees to provide Aviation 
Specialty Consulting Services and Federal Governmental Relations Consulting Services for 
International Air Services Development Support; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides the Aviation Authority with options to renew the term of 
the Agreement for two (2) additional periods of (one) 1 year each; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority desires to exercise its first option to renew the term of the 
Agreement for an additional period of one (1) year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Agreement. The term of the Agreement shall be, and hereby is renewed 
and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of March 18, 2024 and expiring 
March 17, 2025  

2. Compensation. The Aviation Authority shall pay to the Consultant during the renewal term of 
the Agreement, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Agreement, 
the Unit Prices as shown on Attachment “A-1” Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement. 

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Consultant agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose 
of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Agreement or any matter in connection therewith shall 
be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and Consultant waives 
any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has been brought in an 

2024-01-17 Consent Agenda Item-C 



PS-649 AMENDMENT NO. 1 
2 

inconvenient forum.  Consultant agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Florida courts and 
irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail. 

 
4. Public Entity Crimes Act.  The Consultant acknowledges the following notice:  “A person or 
affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity 
crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not 
submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or 
public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or 
perform work as a Consultant, supplier, subConsultant, or consultant under a contract with any public 
entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount set 
forth in s.287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from 
the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.”   

5. Fees Associated with Identification Badges and Keys.  The Aviation Authority will issue, 
for a fee, to all Consultant Responsible Employees an identification badge that will display their 
picture, name, and other applicable information; and any key(s) required in the performance of the 
Agreement, provided that such person meets the minimum criteria established to receive a badge.  
As of October 1, 2023 the fees associated with identification badges and keys will be effective: 

New Issue/Renewal $100.00 
Name Change $25.00 (paid at time of issuance) 
Addition $25.00 (i.e. adding company name, driver, etc.) 
Deletion $25.00 
Lost  $500.00 
Stolen  No Charge with proper documentation 
New Hard Key $50.00 
Lost Hard Key $500.00 
AOA Vehicle Decal $25.00 per vehicle 

Note: No personal checks or credit card payments are accepted. Companies will be 
assessed a $1,000.00 fee for each non-returned identification badge and $500.00 for 
each non-returned key. Fees may be increased at any time upon thirty (30) days’ 
notice.    
 

6. Continuing Effect of Agreement Provisions. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 
1, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions. 

  



PS-649 AMENDMENT NO. 1 
3 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY has 
caused this Amendment No.1 to be executed in its name by its Chief Executive Officer, or authorized 
delegate, and the said Consultant.  

 

“AVIATION AUTHORITY” 
 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
By:         
       
 
       
        
Name /Title 
 
 
 
Date:         
 
 
 
“CONSULTANT” 
 
CAMPBELL-HILL AVIATION GROUP, LLC 
 
 
 
     
By:         
 
       
        
Name/Title 
 
 
Date:         
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
For the use and reliance of the Greater Orlando 
Aviation Authority, only. 
  
Name of Law Firm: _________________________ 
  
 
By: ___________________________                                 
             
 
Date:                                                                                   

 
 
 



PS-649 AMENDMENT NO. 1 
4 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT “A-1” 
 

 

Professional Fees for First Renewal Option 
 

   
A. Aviation Specialty Consulting Services   

 

FY 24 March 18, 2024 – September 30, 2024 $ 75,000 

 Additional MCO Visits and Travel as Directed $ 4,000 

FY 25 October 1, 2024 -  March 17, 2025 $ 150,000 

 Additional MCO Visits and Travel as Directed $ 9,000 

  
B. Federal Governmental Relations Consulting Services for International Air 

Services Development Support  
 

FY 24 March 18, 2024 – September 30, 2024 $ 22,000 

 Additional MCO Visits and Travel as Directed $ 2,000 

FY 25 October 1, 2024 -  March 17, 2025 $ 22,000 

 Additional MCO Visits and Travel as Directed $ 2,000 

 
C. Additional Services  Hourly Rates 

 

TITLE HOURLY RATE 

Campbell Hill  

President & CEO $375 

Principal $375 

Vice President $316 

Research Director $241 

Research Manager $225 

Senior Analyst $214 

Project Analyst $209 

Administration $70 

Subconsultant Fees 
 

 

Trinder Aviation & Aerospace Advisory  
 

 

Rachel Trinder   $400 

TransSolutions 
 

 

Gloria Bender/ Belinda Hargrove $250 

 


		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2024-01-31T14:53:55+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		hmann@av-econ.com
	2024-01-31T14:53:55+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by hmann@av-econ.com


		jo.thacker@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-01-31T14:53:56+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Jo Thacker (jo.thacker@nelsonmullins.com)




